(1) In addition, for the quarter ended July 2, 2004, an additional amount of $88,000 was expensed to represent an anticipated settlement charge
during the fiscal year. The total amount expensed for the quarter was $100,500.

9. Restatement

During the fourth quarter of fiscal 2005, the Company adjusted its accounting for rent under its various operating leases in accordance with the
requirements of SFAS No. 13. SFAS No. 13 requires the Company to record straight line lease expenses over the term of the lease when a lease
contains a fixed rent escalation clause. The Company had been recording the actual rent expense for each year of the lease. As a result, the
Company recorded an adjustment of $1.2 million in fiscal 2005, substantially all of which was recorded as additional selling and distribution
expenses. Of this amount, $0.9 million related to fiscal years prior to 2005 and was recorded in the first quarter of fiscal 2005, which resulted in
a restatement of the results of operations for that quarter (see the table below) and $0.3 million was recorded in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2005.

Consolidated Statements of Income

As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated

Quarter ended July 2, 2004
Selling and distribution expenses $ 41,691 $ 897 $ 42,588
Income before income taxes 6,681 (897) 5,784
Income taxes 2,629 (355) 2,274
Net income 4,052 (542) 3,510
Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.26 $ 0.03 $ 0.23
Diluted $ 0.26 $ 0.04 $ 0.22

Item 2. MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

General

Edgar Filing: KEYSTONE AUTOMOTIVE INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

Except for the historical information contained herein, certain matters addressed in this Item 2 constitute �forward-looking statements� within the
meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. Such
forward-looking statements are subject to a variety of risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those